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District Mis_s_;ion

“Every Pearl River Student
Can and Will Learn”
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District Goals

#1 Improve academic performance

#2 Improve the perception of the
district by incorporating quality
principles and values in all areas

#3 Improve the district’s financial
stability and improve and
maintain cost effectiveness
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2019-20 Budget Process

NONIGHIFYOIKSHOPFORNEOEEMNEOMPORERT
APRIL 2 Workshop on Administrative and Capital Components
APRIL 16 Budget Adoption by Board of Education
MAY 7 Budget Hearing
MAY 21 School Budget Vote
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Guiding Principles

Preserve and Advance Instructional Core

Protect Investments

Evaluate Needs vs. \Wants
Find Efficiencies and Savings
Reduce Recurring Costs
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Tonight’s Focus: 2019-20 Programs

CURRICULUM & INSTRUCTION HIGHLIGHTS

° Literacy

* Mathematics
* Science

* Technology

* Other Initiatives
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2019-20 Program Highlights

LITERACY

* Continue Summer Reading program

* Continuation of K-7 Writing Workshop
Implementation

* Commencement of K-7 Reading
Workshop model —

* Continuation of training of all K-2 teachers
on the Orton Gillingham multi-sensory
approach to early literacy instruction

* Addition - High School Literacy/Special
Education teacher (1.0 FTE)

= MUSICS
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1. Continue Summer Reading Program – MS level 
2. Continuation of K-7 Writing workshop – started last year in K-4, continuing with K-7
3. K-7 Reading Workshop – Reading counterpart to the K-7 writing 
4. Orton Gillingham Literacy approach – phonics and basic literacy, pre-referral strategies, etc. 
5. Addition of HS Literacy/Special Ed Teacher – coming out of 611 grant


2019-20 Program Highlights

MATHEMATICS

* Implementation of Next
Generation Math Standards

* Ongoing professional
development and
curriculum design

* Addition - Summer Algebra
Prep course (pending
minimum enrollment)
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1. Next generation Math Standards – starting PD and curriculum writing for the new Math Standards.  Full implementation in 2020, new 3-8 tests in 2021
2. Summer Algebra – for 7th graders going into 8th who want to take Algebra in 8th grade



2019-20 Program Highlights

SCIENCE

Implementation new science program
— Science 21 (grades K-3)
Pilot of grade 4 Science 21 program

Implementation of Next Generation
Science Standards

Ongoing professional development
and curriculum design



Presenter
Presentation Notes
1. Piloted K-3 2018-19 – Implementing for 2019-20 – purchasing of Kits and PD thru BOCES CoSer
2. Grade 4 Science 21 – piloting 2019-20
3. Next Gen Science -  Similar to Math – mostly curriculum development and prof development 


2019-20 Program Highlights

TECHNOLOGY

* Continued expansion of 1-1
Chromebook initiative

* |Implementation of new K-7
Computer Science curriculum

* |Implementation of managed
IT platform
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1. Chromebooks will be purchased for rising 6th graders and rising 9th graders
2. New K-7 Computer Science – modernizing our computer science program mostly prof development and curriculum writing
3. Working with the LHRIC to move from the Collaborative Model to the Managed IT platform – starting this Summer into 2020  


2019-20 Program Highlights

OTHER INITIATIVES

* Addition — New high school electives
* Addition — School Psychologist
* Addition — Music First Software K-12

Sy ==

* Added back to Budget — $150,000 Equipment Budget for classrooms
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New HS electives – (3 Art) Animation I & II, Fashion Illustration, and (1 Science) Deadly Outbreaks 
School Psychologist – paid out of grant, increase HS to a full 2.0 FTE, and remainder of time at the MS or where needed
Music First Software – learning management system and resource in Music Education
Putting $150K back into the budget this year for Principals to use to upgrade educational equipment



Discussion on
Cost Saving
Measures

———— / Implemented
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2019-20 Cost Saving Measures\Reductions

Description Amount

Special Education Out of District Tuiton  $ 370,000
Teacher Retirements (3.0 FTES) 362,500

HS Art Teacher (0.6 FTE) 88,141

Library Staff ELF Clerks 5.5 hrs to 3.5 hrs, MS Clerk 1.0 FTE) 79,200
BOCES Behaviorist 78,000

BOCES CTECH Tuition 70,000

BOCES Speech (0.5 FTE) 60,000

Professional Development Sub Costs 45,000

Business Office Staff (1.0 FTE) 42,500


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Special Education Out of District Tuition – 9 students graduating in June and only 2 additional K placements – net of 7 less Out of District Tuitions
Teacher Retirements – replaced 2 with less expensive new teachers and 1 not filled due to enrollment decline
HS Art Teacher – classes can and will be absorbed into other sections
Library Staff Reductions – Elementary Schools – Clerk Typist in library reduced from 5 ½ hours to 3 ½ hours.  Full time MS Clerk Typist eliminated from MS Library (MS has Full Time Librarian).  MS reduction should not impact availability of library use for students.  
BOCES Behaviorist – Adding a School Psychologist to help with these needs
BOCES CTECH tuition – Enrollment reduction due to graduations + limiting enrollment for upcoming year (in line with other Rockland Districts).
BOCES Speech reduction – it is within our ability to service by current staff so not needed for 2019-20
Prof Dev Sub Costs – savings realized with scheduling half day PD days in the calendar
Business Office reduction – analyzed and improved work flow and processes so reduction will have minimal impact on remaining staff members 
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2019-20 Cost Saving Measures\Reductions

Description Amount

1:1 Aide reduction $ 33,000

Teaching Assistant reduction (1.0 FTE) 26,750
Extra-curricular Clubs 14,727

HS Department Liaisons 12,500

Replace communication alert system 8,600
Eliminate Sunday marathon play rehearsals 8,000
Purchase scientific calculator class set only 6,500
Eliminate Sunday Athletic practices 6,300
Distribute Code of Conduct electronically 6,000

Total $1,317,718
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1:1 Aide reduction – Per CSE student has progressed and aide no longer required 
Teaching Assistant reduction – it is within our ability to service by current staff so not needed for 2019-20
Extra-Curricular Club Stipends –MS Lego Club (low attendance), ELF only Student Council remains (PTAs run clubs to balance) 
HS Department Liaisons 
Replace communication alert system – K-12 being replaced with a comparable but less expensive option
Eliminate Sunday marathon play rehearsals – both at MS and HS for all plays.  Savings realized on - 10 hour custodial pay at double time
Purchasing Scientific Calculator class sets saves because currently we purchase a calculator and replacement batteries for every student (most school do not do this)
Eliminate Sunday Athletic practices – savings realized on Custodial OT which is double time on Sundays.  
Distributing Code of Conduct electronically saves on printing and mailing costs – 82 page document. 





Fiscal Challenges

* Tax Levy Limit
* State Budget
* Aging Facillities
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1. Tax Levy Limit law was established in 2011.  Under this law property taxes levied by local governments and schools districts generally cannot exceed 2% or the rate of inflation, whichever is less.  There are some excludable items.
2. In an effort to ensure fiscal responsibility - we have developed a budget that is within the tax levy limit 
3. State Budget – Governor has not finalized his budget yet – we are working with an estimate - it is our hope we will receive more than initially proposed
4. Aging Facilities – it is very difficult to keep up with maintaining aging Facilities and stay within the tax levy limit.
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2018-19 Projections

WE WERE FACING A LARGER THAN BUDGETED DEFICIT EARLY IN THE YEAR

Some of the ways we improved this situation:

Additional Revenues Expense Savings

* Transfer from Capital all unspent * Did not spend Capital Improvements Budget | $400K
piojeetilice) st * Did not spend Equipment Budget | $220K

* Additional Grant Money | $20K * Used Tax Cert. Reserve to fund Daiken
America tax cert | $102K

* Unfilled positions| $100K (approximately)

NET EFFECT
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At past BOE meetings - we have spoken about 2018-19 Projected spending and our concerns.  We felt it was important to address that briefly as part of this presentation.






2019-20 Recommended Budget

Total Budget $ 69,239,623
Total Budget to Budget Increase $ 1,161,447 +1.71%
2018-19 Projected vs. Budget $402,353 +0.58%
Tax Levy $ 56,215,715
Tax Levy Increase $841,706 +1.52%
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1. We are recommending a 2019-20 Budget of $69,239,623
2. I have added 2018-19 Projected spending information on this slide as a reference
3. Total increase planned for next year vs this year’s projected spending is $402K representing half a percent.
4. Based on the Tax Levy Limit Formula – the District’s allowable increase is 1.52%, or $841K 
5. We have developed a budget that is within the tax levy limit + a decrease in planned use of Reserves/Fund Balance for 2019-20

Note: If the district was to go over the cap by 1% - would mean an additional $553K  - but would need a super majority (60% approval)

  


2019-20 Major Sources of Revenue

All Other

Use of Property 0.6% Use of Fund Balance
1.2% 5\ / 0.3%
State Aid
15.9%

Real Property Taxes
(Including PILOTSs)

82.1%
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General Fund Revenues

Real Property Taxes
PILOTs

State Aid

Use of Property

All Other

Use of Reserves/
Fund Balance

Total Revenues

Actual
2017-18

$ 53,980,887
536,297

10,313,856
888,488

442,283

754,476

$ 66,916,287

Adopted
Budget
2018-19

$55,171,346
538,097

10,773,872
580,000

441,000

573,861

$68,078,176

()
Projected
2018-19

$ 55,374,009
370,908

10,646,023
800,000

1,284,185

362,145

$ 68,837,270

(B)
Proposed
2019-20

$ 56,215,715
641,643

10,985,087
800,000

437,178

160,000

$ 69,239,623

(A)-(B)
Dollar
Change

$

$841,706
270,735
339,064
0

(847,007)

(202,145)

402,353
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1. Real Property Taxes – Tax Levy Limit
2. PILOTs - organizations which have financial arrangements with the Rockland County Industrial Development Association. As a result of taxes are paid directly to the District and not part of the Tax Levy.  This increase is from the JP Morgan Chase PILOT
3. State Aid – Governor’s budget not yet finalized
4. Use of Property – Facility Use revenue (mainly the Naurashaun Bldg and the William Street Bldg.  Also some classrooms rented by BOCES). Interest revenue is also included here.
5. All Other – Mainly BOCES Refunds for charges in excess of program costs.  In the 2018-19 Projected is the $837K that we transferred from Capital – unspent project funds.
6. Use of reserves and or Fund Balance – only planning on using $160,000 in 2019-20, $100K is for maintenance and repair projects.



2019-20 Major Areas of Expense

Pupil Transportation Debt Service Other

5.1% \ 39% 0.1%

General Support
9.8%

Employee Benefits

21.6% Curriculum &

Instruction
59.5%
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The summarizations in this presentation is based on the General Municipal Law Uniform System of Accounts for School Districts – it is designed to provide uniformity with respect to classifications and summarization of data.



General Fund Appropriations

General Support

Curriculum & Instruction

Pupil Transportation

Employee Benefits

Debt Service

Transfer to Other Funds

Total Appropriations

Actual
2017-18

$ 6,635,480

40,100,898

3,135,459

14,141,445

2,395,677

507,329

Adopted
Budget
2018-19

6,556,604

40,495,192

3,375,339

14,858,465

2,392,576

400,000

2018-19

$ 6,667,510

41,226,294

3,373,523

15,082,266

2,382,677

105,000

(B)
Proposed
2019-20

$ 6,786,815

41,162,295

3,489,667

15,016,268
2,669,577

115,000

(A)-(B)
Dollar
Change

$ 119,305

(63,999)

116,145

(65,998)
286,900

10,000

$ 66,916,288

$ 68,078,176

$ 68,837,270

$ 69,239,623

$ 402,353
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1. 3. General Support – BOE, Superintendent, Business Office, Human Resources and Community Affairs, Facilities, Liability Insurance, BOCES Administrative and Capital charges
4. Curriculum &  Instruction – we will focus on tonight
5. Pupil Transportation – Contractual Transportation with Chestnut Ridge Transportation and BOCES
6. Employee Benefits – mainly Health and Dental Insurance, Social Security taxes, and Retirement Expense 
7. Debt Service – Principal and Interest on our Debt
8. Transfer to Other Funds – Some to Capital, the rest is the District of certain costs accounted for in the Special Aid Fund – Summer School Tuition and Transportation (district share is 20%)




Curriculum & Instruction

Curriculum Dev &
School Supervision

Staff Development

Teaching — Regular Ed

Special Education
Special Schools
Instructional Media

Pupil Services

Total Curriculum &
Instruction

Actual
2017-18

$ 2,173,594
27,149

21,835,983

10,255,413
651,370
2,063,414

3,093,975

Adopted
Budget
2018-19

2,245,375

75,000

22,610,848

10,033,739
242,000
2,202,899

3,085,331

(A)
Projected
2018-19

$ 2,171,381

37,248

22,081,834

11,121,871
628,100
2,030,676

3,154,184

(B)
Proposed
2019-20

$ 2,208,154

37,500

22,415,446

10,700,544
558,100
2,068,972

3,173,579

(A)-(B)
Dollar
Change

$ 36,773
252

333,612

(422,327)
(70,000)
38,296

19,395

$ 40,100,898

$40,495,192

$ 41,226,294

$ 41,162,295

$ (63,999)
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1. Curriculum Dev & School Supervision – Curriculum and Instruction Department and the School Principals and their clerical support (increase is mainly contractual salaries)
2. Staff Development – Professional Dev costs – mainly BOCES PD
3. Teaching Regular Ed – K-12 teachers, substitute teachers, TA’s, Equipment, Materials and Supplies, Textbooks, Docutech, Contractual expenses (increase is mainly contractual salaries)
4. Special Ed – all Spec Ed teachers and the PPS department, Tuitions paid to Public and Private Schools and BOCES Programs.  (large savings here due to projected decrease in tuitions due to students graduating)
5. Special Schools – Occupational Ed programs at BOCES and Adult Enrichment Programs.   Decrease due to cap on Occupational Education programs in line with what other Rockland districts
6. Instructional Media – School Library & Audio Visual and Computer Assisted Instruction – increase partly for the purchase of chrome books
7. Pupil Services – Guidance, Health Services, Psychological Services, Co-Curricular and Athletics – we are proposing some reductions in this area



Questions?
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